
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 25 March 2015 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 12 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2014/15   

13 - 41 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-2018   42 – 96 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) GARDEN WASTE COLLECTIONS   97 - 98 
 (B) JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - MONITORING REPORT 

2013/14   
99 - 205 

 (C) POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF RECENT TRENDS IN THE 
HIGH STREET/RETAIL SECTOR   

206 - 215 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings
[...]
Policy and Resources, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Transportation.  This would only be in so 

far as Officer Delegations were concerned.  Where a matter 

required a decision from Executive Board, then a report 

would be taken to Members in the usual way.  However, 

Members noted that there would be a number of routine 

matters which would not require the attention of Executive 

Board, and it was those to which the report related. 

 

RESOLVED: That Officer delegation be given to the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Transportation, to take all 

reasonable steps necessary to achieve the delivery of the 

Mersey Gateway Project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Policy &  

Resources  

 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES – 12th February 2015 

 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO  

   

EXB122 HOUSEHOLD WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION 
POLICY - KEY DECISION 

 

  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which provided a draft updated 

Household Waste Recycling and Collection Policy (the 

Policy). 

 

 The Board was advised that the draft updated Policy 

did not introduce any new policies or collection regimes, but 

had been reviewed to reflect current service provision, 

policies or other decisions of the Council. It brought up to 

date the previous policy and reflected innovations which had 

been introduced, as well as recording minor changes in 

practice. 

 

 The Board noted that the updated draft Policy had 

been considered by members of the Environment and Urban 

Renewal Policy and Performance Board at its meeting on 28 

January 2015, and had recommended adoption of the 

Policy, which was attached at Appendix 1. 

  

Reason(s) for Decision 

 

It was important that the Council’s Household Waste and 

Recycling Collection Policies remained fit for purpose in 

order to support the Council in meeting its waste related 

objectives, and to ensure that the service continued to be 

delivered as efficiently and effectively as possible. 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

 

The Council had a wide range of options available in relation 

to its waste collection policies and service standards. The 

options available were considered by members of the Waste 

Management Working Party, who were tasked by the 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board, to review the Council’s policies and service 

standards relating to the collection of household waste. The 

work carried out by the Working Party included research into 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



the approaches adopted by other local authorities and took 

into account local circumstances within Halton. 

 

Implementation Date 

 

12 February 2015. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Household Waste and 

Recycling Collection Policy, attached at Appendix 1, be 

approved and adopted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Communities  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD – 26th February 2015 

 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB132 THE WASTE (ENGLAND AND WALES) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2012 COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which advised Members of the 
requirements of the Waste (England and Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2012 (the Regulations), and to 
seek endorsement of the outcome of the assessment of the 
Council’s household waste collection system. 

 
The Board was advised that from 1 January 2015, 

waste collection authorities must collect waste paper, metal, 
plastic and glass separately. Some exceptions to this 
requirement were set out in the report. However, the aim of 
the Regulations was to maximise the economic opportunities 
and environmental benefits asso
[...]
business, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information 
defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB137 3MG INFRASTRUCTURE - KEY DECISION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided an update 
on the procurement works of the 3MG HBC Fields 
development site, and which also sought to amend the 
Capital Programme allocation. 

 
The report set out the previously approved Regional 

Growth Fund funding towards the rail sidings project and the 
appointment of Project Managers by the Board in March 
2013. The report sought approval for an amendment to the 
Capital Programme to increase the allocation for the 
construction of the rail infrastructure and associated costs. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) Council be recommended to approve a revision in 

the Capital Programme for £2.3m  for the 
construction of the rail infrastructure to 3MG HBC 
Fields; 

2) Council secure a rail operator to manage the rail 
infrastructure; and  

3) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise 

Page 11



Leader and the Portfolio holders for Physical 
Environment, Transportation and Resources, be 
authorised to take such action as he judges 
necessary to implement the 3MG HBC Field rail 
infrastructure. 

 

Page 12



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 25th March 2015     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
31st December 2014.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

• Development and Investment Services 

• Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

• Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

• Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) receive the third quarter performance management report;  
 
2) consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4a



 

performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvemen
[...]
is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 
 

Page 41



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board  

   
DATE: 25th March 2015  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2015-2018 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2015 - 18 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall 
within the remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business Plan 
 prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council develops a medium-term business plan, in parallel 

with the budget that is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of Policy 
and Performance Boards into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2014.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting Draft Directorate Business Plans have now been developed. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental 

activities and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain fit for 
purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, including any future 
funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Children Young People and 
Enterprise, Communities, and Policy and Performance Directorates Business Plans 
are now available for consideration by the Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 

 

Page 42 Agenda Item 4b



4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also need 

to reflect known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with Best Value guidance to 

consult with the representatives of a wide range of local persons. 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify resource implications. 
 
5.2 Directorate Plans will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports 

which will continue to be presented to the Board during 2015 - 16. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development o
[...]
rategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Joint Waste Local Plan – Monitoring Report 

2013/14 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton (WLP) was 

formerly adopted by Halton alongside Liverpool, Knowsley, St Helens, 
Wirral, Sefton Councils (together the six partner councils), with effect 
from 18 July 2013. The WLP Plan Period is from 2013 to 2027 and forms 
part of Halton’s adopted development plan. 

 
1.2 The first WLP Monitoring Report is for 2013/14. It covers the period from 

Adoption to 31st March 2014 and was prepared by Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) on behalf of the six Liverpool 
City Region councils. The attached report can also be found online at: 
http://www.meas.org.uk/media/5075/WLP_MR_1314_v5_Final.pdf 

 
1.3 Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under 

Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 which requires Local Authorities to publish a 
Monitoring Report on an at least annual basis. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the accompanying report be received. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The first Monitoring Report shows progress with initial WLP 

implementation against several performance indicators and includes 
information on Duty to Cooperate, as required by the Localism Act 2011, 
enabling communities and interested parties to be aware of progress 
across the Plan Area (Merseyside and Halton). Since this is the first 
WLP Monitoring Report, and in order to satisfy legislative and policy 
requirements, evidence gathered during the WLP Preparation Period 
(set as 2008 to 2013) is also shown within the Monitoring Report.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 During the 2013 to 2014 monitoring period (nine month period from 18th 

July 2013 to 31st March 2014) in Merseyside and Halton: 

Page 99 Agenda Item 5b



• 14 waste applications w
[...]
includes: household 
appliances, IT and telecommunications 
equipment, lighting and electronic tools, 
TVs, videos and hi-fis. WEEE is collected 
at some HWRCs for sorting and 
recycling. 

Waste Transfer Station (WTS) Facility where waste is received in small 
quantities and bulked up for onward 
transport to landfill or another 
management facility via road, rail or sea. 
Commercial WTSs sort and recycle a 
significant amount of this waste. WTSs 
deal with all waste streams including 
hazardous waste. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan 
Implementation and Monitoring Report 2013/14 

Version 5   11 
 

2 Statistical Summary  

1. The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton (WLP) was formerly 

adopted by Halton Borough Council, Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council, 

Liverpool City Council, Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council, St.Helens 

Metropolitan Borough Council and Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council (which 

comprise the Plan Area), with effect from 18th July 2013. The WLP Plan Period 

is from 2013 to 2027 and forms part of Halton’s development plan. 

2. The first WLP Monitoring Report is for 2013/14. It covers the period from 

Adoption to 31st March 2014 and was prepared by Merseyside Environmental 

Advisory Service on behalf of the six Liverpool City Region councils. 

3. Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under Regulation 

34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012 which requires Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring Report on an at 

least annual basis. 

4. The first Monitoring Report shows progress with initial WLP implementation 

against several performance indicators and includes information on Duty to 

Cooperate, as required by the Localism Act 2011, enabling communities and 

interested parties to be aware of progress across the Plan Area (Merseyside 

and Halton). Since this is the first WLP Monitoring Report, and in order to 

satisfy legislative and policy requirements, evidence gathered during the WLP 

Preparation Period (set as 2008 to 2013) is also shown.  

During the 2013 to 2014 monitoring period (nine month period from 18th July 

2013 to 31st March 2014) in Merseyside and Halton: 

 14 waste applications were received across the Plan Area. Of these 
applications 7 were consented and 5 yielded new capacity.  

 142,000 tonnes of new waste management capacity were consented. 

 The consented waste applications will have the potential to provide 94 new jobs 
for Merseyside and Halton. 

 In terms of the waste hierarchy, 86% of the consented waste management 
facilities were for “preparing for reuse” and/or for “recycling purposes”. 

 No applications for new landfill facilities were received. 

 No waste applications were received for developments on the sites allocated 
for waste management in the Plan although 30% of waste applications were for 
developments within the Areas of Search identified in the Plan and these were 
all consented. 

 36% of the applications received provided sufficient information to demonstrate 
compliance with Policy WM10, achieving a BREEAM-equivalent rating of very 
good. 

 14% of the waste applications received have been developed and are 
operational. 

 71% of consented waste facilities will recycle and/or recover value from 
Commercial & Industrial (C&I) waste; 

Page 113



Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan 
Implementation and Monitoring Report 2013/14 

Version 5   12 
 

 In terms of waste management capacity, 89% of the capacity applied for in 
applications received has been for Energy from Waste (EfW). However just 
18% of the capacity consented was for EfW projects (the remainder being for 
recycling/processing facilities). 

 40.7% of Local Authority Collected Waste was treated for recycling, composting 
and reuse and 53.3% was sent for landfill disposal. 

 14% of waste management consents have the potentia
[...]
n Sand And Gravel 

Landfill  Marple Road 

Offerton Stockport Cheshire 

SK2 5EU 

L05 0 OFF013 210070 20080411 Modified Wirral 

Source: Environment Agency, Environmental Permit Regulations – Waste Sites data (April 2014) 

P
age 205



REPORT TO: 

 

Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & 

Performance Board 

 

DATE: 

 

25th March 2015 

 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director Children and Economy 

 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: 

 

Policy Implications of recent trends in the high  

street/retail sector 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide 

 

 

1.0 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1  To provide Members with a summary of the report ‘High street  

and retail sector: recent trends and policy implications’ and the  

policy recommendations for improving town centres. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

1. Members note the report; and 

2. Give consideration to how the report can support the 

borough’s town centre policies. 

 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

3.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 

 

 

 

 

 

The report ‘High street and retail sector: recent trends and policy 

implications’ was commissioned by Department for Business, 

Innovation and Skills (BIS) and published in December 2014.  The 

aim of the report is to understand how town centres are responding 

to broader trends in consumer behaviour and preferences, and to 

recommend policy responses to these trends tailored to various 

‘types’ of town centres. 

The report is divided into two main parts: 

Part 1 of this study uses data-analysis to identify town centre types. 

It analyses historical trends in things such as: 

• high street vacancy 

Page 206 Agenda Item 5c



 

 

 

 

 

• centre size 

• the prevalence of and number of charity shop chains. 

This is in order to understand how different types of centre have 

fared over the past decade. The analysis was undertaken at a 

national level and served to set out ‘first principles’ which might be 

applied in similar locat
[...]
from the policy. It is argued that for each town centre 

local authorities and neighbourhood groups should take the lead in 

supporting the high street and in promoting collaboration with 

businesses and other stakeholders in the town centre, as well as 

with other town centres both within the local authority area and 

beyond. This, it is claimed, will help encourage greater innovation 

and confidence in exploring new policies. 

6.0 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 

 

The report presents a number of remarks and observations which 

could be considered in the context of improving town centre vitality 

in Halton. This is because such remarks and observations might 

offer a different approach to how we manage our town centres in the 

Page 212



future, because they challenge previously held assumptions 

concerning what makes a town successful/unsuccessful.  

 

A summary of these observations and their suggested relevance to 

Halton is set out below: 

 

1. Town Centres are not static. This reaffirms the trend in 

Halton of the location and focus of our town centres changing 

over time. Perhaps this is something to be embraced rather 

than resisted. 

 

2. Vacancy rates have been rising both in thriving, and 

struggling centres. This refutes the  perception that it is only 

lesser town centres that have struggled during the recession 

 

3. Charity shops floor space is an increasing trend across all 

areas but particularly in medium sized centres. This trend is 

prevalent in Widnes and Runcorn.  

 

4. Overall, independent retail space has risen. This counters the 

perception that town centres are dominated by chain stores. 

In fact, taking Runcorn as an example, there has been a 

greater focus on local niche shops. 

 

5. Most centres have not seen drastic expansion or contraction 

over the last decade. This appears to be the case in Halton’s 

town centres. 

 

6. Regardless of performance or popularity there has been little 

change in 
[...]
y implications from the report; however 

policy implementation that improves town centres is likely to offer an 

increase in employment opportunities within the retail and leisure 

sector.  

8.3 A Healthy Halton 

There are no direct policy implications on health from the report. 

8.4 A Safer Halton  

There are no direct policy implications from the report; however 

policy implementation that improves town centres would also need 

to address community safety issues.  

8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct policy implications from the report; however 

policy implementation that improves town centres would impact 

positively on urban renewal. 
 

9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

9.1 As this report is for information only, there are no risks at this time. 

 

Page 214



 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

10.1 None 

 

 

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 

 

Place of Inspection 

 

Contact Officer 

High street and retail 

sector: recent trends and 

policy implications 

 

Rutland House, 

Runcorn 

Debbie houghton 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-street-and-retail-sector-

recent-trends-and-policy-implications  

 

 
 

Page 215


	Agenda
	2 Public Question Time
	3 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	4a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 of 2014/15
	E and UR PPB Q3  14-15 Final

	4b Business Planning 2015-2018
	EUR PPB DPlan Extracts 2015-18 EUR PPB Final

	5a Garden Waste Collections
	5b Joint Waste Local Plan - Monitoring Report 2013/14
	WLP_MR_1314_v5_Final

	5c Policy Implications of recent trends in the high street/retail sector



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 25 March 2015 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chairman), P. Hignett, V. Hill, 
C. Loftus, MacManus, Morley, Sinnott, G. Stockton, A. Wall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, M. Noone, T. Gibbs, D. Houghton and 
J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
EUR39 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 Page 8 - EXB 132 - The Board noted that the Council 
was confident that the system for the collection of household 
waste was robust enough to maximise the economic 
opportunities and environmental benefits associated with 
higher quality recycling, both now and in the future. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
EUR40 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 3 OF 2014/15 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which detailed the third quarter 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



performance management report for 2014/15 on progress 
against service objectives/milestones and performance 
targets, and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to:- 
 

•       Development and Investment Services; 

•       Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

•       Waste and Environment Improvement and Open 
Space Services; and 

•       Housing Strategy. 
 

Members discussed traveller’s sites throughout the 
Borough and noted that a report outlining the current 
situation in respect of the cost to the Council, the number of 
violations, police involvement and legal officer time would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the third quarter management report 
be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Policy & 
Resources 

   
EUR41 BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-2018  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided Members 
with an update on Business Planning for the period 2015-18 
and were asked to consider the Directorate priorities, 
objectives and targets for services for this period that fell 
within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board (PPB). 

 
The Board was advised that each Directorate had 

developed a medium term business plan, in parallel with the 
budget that was subject to annual review and refresh. PPB 
input into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate was an important part of this 
process. Key priorities for development or improvement for 
the various functional areas reporting to this PPB were 
presented to and considered by the Board in autumn 2014, 
from which the Draft Directorate Business Plans had been 
developed. Given the remit of this Board, Business Plans for 
the Children and Enterprise, Policy and Resources and the 
Communities Directorates were presented for consideration. 

 
The Board was further advised that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2015. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 



RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan be noted 
and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval. 

Policy & 
Resources 

   
EUR42 GARDEN WASTE COLLECTIONS  
  
  The Board received a presentation from the Divisional 

Manager Waste and Environmental Improvement regarding 
the Council’s garden waste collection service. The 
presentation:- 

 

•       gave Members an overview of the introduction of 
a charge for the collection of garden waste, which 
had been introduced as a result of Government 
budget cuts (£25 on line and £30 via alternative 
methods); 
 

•       highlighted that there was no duty on the Council 
to provide a Collection Service; the Council had 
the provision to charge if a service was provided 
and the service was entirely optional and only 
those receiving the service would pay; 

 

•       highlighted alternative opportunities for dealing 
with garden waste; and 

 

•       explained that the charge would ensure that the 
service provided was self-financing and would 
contribute towards meeting the budget savings 
target. 

 
The Board was advised that a list of frequently asked 

questions and responses would be circulated to all Members 
of the Board.  It was reported that the finalised list would be 
published on Halton’s website in the near future. 

 
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       It was noted that the additional £5 charge incurred 
for the charge for non-online payments was to 
cover administration costs; 
 

•       Clarity was sought on whether places of worship 
or churches would be charged for the service.  In 
response, it was reported that the charge was for 
household collections only, but confirmation on 
this matter would be sought; 

 

•       The Board noted the safeguards that had been 
put into place to reduce the risk of theft and the 
potential to abuse the scheme; 

 



 

•       It was noted that vulnerable residents could apply 
online at the library, community centres and at 
Halton Direct Link Centres throughout the 
Borough; 

 

•       It was suggested that the charge may result in an 
increase in fly tipping in the Borough.  In 
response, it was reported that research had not 
identified fly tipping as an issue relating to 
charges, but the scheme would be monitored and 
reviewed on a regular basis; and  

 

•       It was noted that the charge was reasonable and 
had been put into place to cover operating costs 
associated with the collection.  The scheme 
would be reviewed on a regular basis and an 
update report presented to a future meeting of the 
Board. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the presentation be received and comments 
raised noted; and 
 

(2) Jimmy Unsworth be thanked for his informative 
presentation. 

   
EUR43 JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - MONITORING REPORT 

2013/14 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 
on the Joint Waste Local Plan (WLP) for Merseyside and 
Halton which was formally adopted by Halton with effect 
from 18th July 2013. The WLP Plan Period was from 2013 
to 2027 and formed part of Halton’s adopted development 
plan. 
 
 Members considered a copy of the first WLP 
Monitoring Report which covered the period from adoption to 
31st March 2014. The report was prepared by Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) on behalf of the six 
Liverpool City Region Councils. The first Monitoring Report 
showed progress with initial WLP implementation against 
several performance indicators and included information on 
Duty to Co-operate, as required by the Localism Act 2011, 
enabling communities and interested parties to be aware of 
progress across the Plan Area (Merseyside and Halton). 
Since this was the first WLP Monitoring Report, and in order 

 



to satisfy legislative and policy requirements, evidence 
gathered during the WLP Preparation Period (set as 2008 to 
2013) was also shown within the Monitoring Report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
EUR44 POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF RECENT TRENDS IN THE 

HIGH STREET/RETAIL SECTOR 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Economy, which provided a summary 
of the report ‘High street and retail sector: recent trends and 
policy implications’ and the policy recommendations for 
improving town centres. The report had been commissioned 
by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) 
and published in December 2014. The aim of the report was 
to understand how town centres were responding to broader 
trends in consumer behaviour and preferences and to 
recommend policy responses to these trends tailored to 
various types of town centres.  
 
 The Board was advised that the report presented a 
number of remarks and observations which could be 
considered in the context of improving town centre vitality in 
Halton. A summary of these observations and their 
suggested relevance to Halton was set out in the report. 
 
 The Board noted the impact of online shopping on 
town centres throughout the country. The Board also noted 
that Halton had been pro-active in town centres and 
improvements had been made within Halton over the last 
few years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 


